
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE EXECUTIVE 

 
Members of the Executive are summoned to attend a meeting to be held in Committee Room 4, 
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 12 March 2015 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 

Enquiries to : Philippa Murphy 

Tel : Tel: 020 7527 3184  Email: Philippa.murphy@islington.gov.uk 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 4 March 2015 

 
 
Membership 2013/14 Portfolio 
 
Councillor Richard Watts Leader of the Council 
Councillor Janet Burgess MBE Executive Member Health and Wellbeing 
Councillor Joe Caluori Executive Member Children and Families 
Councillor Paul Convery Executive Member Community Safety 
Councillor Andy Hull Executive Member Finance and Performance 
Councillor James Murray Executive Member Planning and Development 
Councillor Claudia Webbe Executive Member for Environment and Transport 
Councillor Asima Shaikh Executive Member for  Economic and Community 

Development 
 
Quorum is 4 Councillors 
 
Please note 
It is likely that part of this meeting may need to be held in private as some agenda items may 
involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential information within the terms of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972. Members of the press and public may need to be excluded for that 
part of the meeting if necessary.  Those items are at Section H of the agenda -  Paragraph 3, 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 applies. 
 
Details of any representations received about why the meeting should be open to the public - none 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

Declarations of interest: 
 
If a member of the Executive has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business and it 
is not yet on the council’s register, the Councillor must declare both the existence and details of it 
at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.  Councillors may also choose to decla
[...]
ng and are subject to the Leader’s agreement.  The matter on which the               
               deputation wants to address the Executive must be on the agenda for that  
               meeting. 
 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

 PAGE 

1.  Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 

1 

4.  Executive Appointments 
 

9 

B.  
 

Budget and Resources Matters 
 

  

5.  Financial Position as at 31 January 2015 
 

11 

C.  
 

Service Related Matters 
 

  



 
 
 

6.  Charging for care and support in accordance with the Care Act 2014 
 

PAGE 
23 

7.  Admission to Islington Community Schools: 2016-17 
 

27 

8.  Smoke Free Designation for all Playgrounds 
 

79 

9.  Designation of Areas for Additional Licensing of Houses in Multiple 
Occupation 
 

101 

10.  Adoption of Finsbury Park Framework Supplementary Planning Document 
 

145 

D.  
 

Procurement Issues 
 

  

11.  Contract Award for the development of Moreland Primary School and 
Children's Centre 
 

243 

12.  Contract Award for Pay by phone contract 
 

249 

13.  Procurement Strategy - Adult lifestyle/Health improvement programme 
 

253 

E.  
 

Urgent non-exempt matters 
 

  

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be 
considered urgently by reason of special circumstances.  The 
reasons for urgency will be agreed by the Chair and recorded 
in the minutes. 
 
 

  

F.  
 

Exclusion of press and public 
 

  

 To consider whether to exclude the press and public during 
discussion of the remaining items on the agenda, in view of 
their confidential nature, in accordance with Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
 

  

G.  
 

Confidential / exempt items for information 
 

  

14.  Contract Award for Pay by phone contract - exempt appendix 
 

267 

H.  
 

Urgent Exempt Matters   

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be 
considered urgently by reason of special circumstances.  The 
reasons for urgency will be agreed by the Chair and recorded 
in the minutes. 
 
 

  

 
 

The next meeting of the Executive will be on 21 May 2015



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Executive -  12 February 2015 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Executive held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, 
N1 2UD on 12 February 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Watts, Burgess, Caluori, Hull, Murray, Webbe and 
Shaikh 
 

 
 

Councillor Richard Watts in the Chair 
 

 

95 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Paul Convery. 
 

96 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

97 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 JANUARY 2015  
 
That the minutes of the meeting on 15 January 2015 be confirmed as a correct record 
and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

98 BUDGET PROPOSALS 2015-16  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the following recommendations be agreed and recommended to the Council 
meeting on 26 February 2015: 
 

The General Fund Budget 2015-16 and MTFS (Section 3 of the Main Report) 

2.1 To agree the 2015-16 net Council cash limits as set out in Table 1 (paragraph 
3.1.4) and the MTFS at Appendix A, which include the revenue savings in 
Appendix B. 

2.2 To note the report of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee on 22nd 
January 2015 in reviewing the ‘Budget Proposals 2015-16’ and to agree its 
recommendation for the addition of an invest-to-save scheme comprising the 
installation of photovoltaic (PV) plates on corporate Council properties 
(excluding leisure centres, schools and housing, which are subject to ongoing 
exploration). (Paragraph 3.1.3 and Appendix B)  

2.3 To agree, within the 2015-16 revenue budget, £1.16m from general grant 
funding to continue to provide a Resident Support Scheme following the 
reduction in Local Welfare Provision (LWP) funding by the Government on 
being transferred from specific to general grant, and to note that we will review 
expend
[...]
eason for decision – to allow Councillors to set a balanced budget. 
Other options considered – none, other than as detailed in the report and related 
papers 
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none. 
 
 

99 FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2014  
 

RESOLVED: 

1.1. That the overall forecast revenue outturn for the General Fund of a £0.5m 

underspend be noted. (Paragraph 3.1, Table 1 and Appendix 1 of the 

report). 

1.2. That the HRA is forecast to break-even over the financial year be noted. 

(Paragraph 3.1, Table 1 and Appendix 1 of the report) 

1.3. That the latest capital position be noted and the planned drawdown of £1m 
from the Invest to Save reserve towards the Working Without Walls technology 
enabling programme be agreed. (Section 6, Paragraph 6.2, Table 2 and 
Appendix 2) 

Page 3



Executive -  12 February 2015 
 

4 
 

 
Reason for decision – to allow Councillors to monitor the budget 
Other options considered – none, other than as detailed in the report and related 
papers 
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none. 
 
 

100 BUILDING NEW COUNCIL HOMES: PROPOSED APPLICATION FOR A 
COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER IN RESPECT OF 3 & 5 ROWSTOCK 
GARDENS, CAMDEN ESTATE, N7 0BG AND 8,9 AND 10 TURNPIKE HOUSE, 
KINGS SQUARE ESTATE, EC1V 7PB  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1 That the Corporate Director for Finance and Resources, in consultation with the 

Executive member for Housing and Corporate Director for HASS, be authorised to 
take all necessary steps, including the making of Compulsory Purchase Orders 
(CPO) under section 226(1)(a) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, 
General Vesting Declarations or Notices to Treat to ensure that the leasehold and 
any other interests in the properties described in the table below where  attempts 
to negotiate a voluntary acquisition of the leasehold interest in accordance with 
the development timetable have  
failed.  
 

Address of premises  
 

Interest to be 
acquired 

Number Block 
 

E
[...]
. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. To note the overall forecast revenue outturn for the General Fund of a £0.4m 

underspend. (Paragraph 3.1, Table 1 and Appendix 1) 

2.2. To note that the HRA is forecast to break-even over the financial year. (Paragraph 3.1, 

Table 1 and Appendix 1) 

2.3. To note the latest capital position with forecast capital expenditure of £96.1m in 2014-15. 
(Section 6, Paragraph 6.1, Table 2 and Appendix 2) 

2.4. To amend the Islington Retail Relief Scheme to enable the payment of up to £1,500 
business rates discretionary retail relief for 2015/16.  (Paragraph 4.15) 

 

3. CURRENT REVENUE POSITION: SUMMARY 

3.1. A summary position of the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account is shown in 

Table 1 with further detail contained in Appendix 1.  

Meeting of: Date Ward(s) 

Executive 12th March 2015  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Table 1: General Fund and HRA Estimated Outturn at 31st January 2015 
 

 

VARIANCE 
Month 10  

(£000) 
  

GENERAL FUND  

Finance and Resources 0 

Chief Executive’s (87) 

Core Children’s Services (Excluding Schools) (610) 

Environment and Regeneration 21 

Housing and Adult Social Services 1,925 

Public Health 0 

Net Departments 1,249 

Corporate Items (1,665) 

Total excluding contingencies  

Unallocated contingency budgets 0 

TOTAL PROJECTED (UNDER)/OVERSPEND (416) 
 

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT  
 

 
NET (SURPLUS) / DEFICIT  0 

4. GENERAL FUND 

Finance and Resources Department (zero variance) 

4.1. The Finance and Resources Department is currently forecasting a break-even position. 

Chief Executive’s Department (-£0.1m) 

4.2. An underspend of (-£0.1m) is forecast in the Chief Executive’s Department, due to 

staffing variances and some additional income. 

Children’s Services (General Fund: -£0.6m, Schools: -£4.2m) 

4.3. An underspend of (-£0.6m) is forecast for the General Fund (non-schools) Children’s 
Services budget.  This is due to an underspend against the Council’s Universal Free 
School Meals budg
[...]
 
 

All 
 

 

Delete as appropriate Exempt Non-exempt  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
SUBJECT:  Charging for Care and Support in accordance with the Care Act 

2014  
 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to propose the council’s approach to charging for care and support in 
accordance with the Care Act 2014.  
 

1.2 The Care Act provides a single legal framework for charging for care and support under sections 14 and 
17. It enables a local authority to decide whether or not to charge a person when it is arranging to meet 
a person’s care and support needs or a carer’s support needs.  
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 
 
2.2 

To continue to charge for care and support in care homes. 
 
To continue to charge for care and support of people in their own homes and in the community. 
 

2.3 To continue not to charge for support to carers. 
 

2.4 To provide delegated authority to the Corporate Director of Housing and Adult Social Services in 
consultation with the Executive Member for Health and Adult Social Care to approve the detailed policy 
covering the discretionary areas of charging for care and support. 
 

3. Background 
 
Residential and Domiciliary Care 

3.1 
 
 

Under the current law, Councils have  a statutory duty under section 22 (1) of the National Assistance 
Act 1948 to charge for care and support in care homes, and a power to charge for care and support of 
people in their own homes and in the community under section 17 of the Health Services and Social 
Security Adjudications Act 1983. Under the Care Act, Councils will have a power to charge for both of 
these types of service. Support to carers was not charged for. 
 

3.2 The Care Act introduces a lifetime cap on care costs, currently set at £72,000 from April 2016.  Islington 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



Page 2 of 3 

Council is working closely with the NHS locally to provide better integrated care at home, which reduces 
the need for people to go into residential services.  In cases of hardship
[...]
 policy on applications from Crown Servants, deferring 
admission to reception class and preventing fraudulent applications. 

 
1.5 This report outlines proposals and recommendations relating to the 

admission arrangements for Islington’s Sixth Form Consortium; 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



2 

 

coordination of, and arrangements for, Secondary and Primary Transfer; 
and arrangements for the management of in-year applications. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1. To agree the co-ordinated schemes and timetables for admission to 
Islington primary and secondary schools and academies in 2016/17, and 
in-year admission protocols for 2015/16 and 2016/17, as set out in 
Appendices 1, 4 and 7.  

 
2.2. To agree the policy and oversubscription criteria for admission to 

community primary and secondary schools and Islington Sixth Form 
Consortium for admission in 2016/17, as set out in Appendices 2, 5, 8 
and 9. 

 
2.3. To agree the proposed admission numbers for Islington community primary 

and secondary schools and for external applicants to the Islington Sixth Form 
Consortium in 2016/17, as set out in Appendices 3, 6 and 10. 
 

3 BACKGROUND 

3.1 All admission authorities must consult others locally before determining 
their admission arrangements. 

 
3.2 For admission arrangements from 2013/14 onwards, admission 

authorities must consult every seven years, unless substantial changes 
are being proposed to the arrangements made following the last 
consultation. 

 
3.3 Where significant changes are proposed, admission authorities must: 

 consult on their proposed arrangements by 1st March;   

 allow at least an 8 week period for consultation;  

 in light of consultation, determine their admission arrangements by 15 
April; 

 send a copy of arrangements to all those consulted once they have 
been determined; 

 publish the determined admission arrangements on their website by 1 

May.  
 
3.4 All admission authorities must determine admission arrangements by 
[...]
pport the Council’s agenda of 

giving children the best start in life. We will continue to work in partnership with colleagues from the 

health service and in particular with the provision of joint events and activities aimed at highlighting the 

initiative 

 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 To agree to extend the smoke-free designation to all children’s play areas in the Council’s parks in order 

to protect children from secondary smoke and to promote healthy lifestyle.  

 

2.2 To agree to extend the smoke-free designation to include all Housing estate playgrounds. 

 

Page 79

Agenda Item 8



Page 2 of 4 

  

3. Background 
 

3.1  The Council is committed to a fairer Islington and in particular to: 

 

- Providing the best start in life for children 

-  Supporting healthy, active and independent lives 

The Greenspace Parks Improvement Plan includes two key objectives in its aim to help achieve the 

above: 

- To make parks more child friendly 

- To identify, deliver and promote opportunities to improve health and well-being through parks and 

open spaces 

3.2  To help people live healthier lives and make healthier choices, the Council aimed to support 2,229 

people in achieving a 4-week smoking quit in 2012-13. There is also a key link between the proposed 

smoke-free designation in Parks and Housing Estate playgrounds and to the current campaign by the 

Public Health Team and their work around the Joint Strategic Health Needs Assessment, and in 

particular the quit smoking campaign.  

 

3.3 The Council has run a trial since 2013 at three key sites, namely Whittington Park, Paradise Park and 

Fortune Street Park though initially there was only a low-key soft launch. It was agreed that there would 

be a more formal launch of the initiative at the same sites in September 2014 and an event was 

arranged at Fortune Street Park, attended by the Executive Member for Environment and Transport. 

This event was publicised locally and via the web and
[...]
ng Caledonian and Holloway Roads 
has been identified as one where additional licensing could be appropriate and this report recommends 
that it be designated for this purpose. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 To agree to designate Caledonian Road and Holloway Road as areas subject to additional licensing of 
the following types of HMOs: 

 Houses and flats occupied by three or more persons who are not members of the same 
household (family); 

 Buildings converted into two or more flats where the conversion works do not comply with 
appropriate building standards (those applied in 1991 or later) and less than two-thirds of the 
flats are owner occupied (these are known as section 257 HMOs).  

 
2.2 To approve the proposed fee structure for 2015/16 in relation to both Additional licensing of HMOs and 

the existing mandatory HMO licensing scheme, attached at Appendix 3.  
 

2.3 To agree that any additional costs of implementing the licensing scheme that cannot be met by the 
licensing fee or through existing resources will be monitored and as necessary, met from the 
Contingency fund.  
 

Page 101

Agenda Item 9



Page 2 of 6 

2.4 To agree to implement the additional licensing scheme from 1st September 2015, to run for five years. 
 

2.5 To authorise the Service Manager (Residential Environmental Health), Service Manager (Commercial 
EH, Licensing and Emergency Planning), Service Manager (ASB and Environmental Services) and 
Service Director (Public Protection) to agree licences and determine the period of time to be covered by 
each licence.  
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 History and Evidence from Street Surveys 
Caledonian Road and Holloway Road are busy arterial routes that provide opportunities for commerce 
and housing for a large number of residents in the borough.   Much of the housing provided in this busy, 
noisy environment, lacks outside space and is less attractive to families.  As a result, accommodation in 
the two roads has historically been at the 
[...]
alidation 

requirements can be obtained from the following website: 

www.islington.gov.uk/services/planning/applications/Pages/default.aspx?extra=9 

Page 242



Page 1 of 5 

 
  Children’s Services 
  222 Upper Street, London N1 1XR 
 
Report of: Executive Member for Children and Families 
 

Meeting of: Date Ward  
 

Executive 
 

12 March 2015 Bunhill 
 

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

 Non-exempt  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
SUBJECT:   Contract Award for the Moreland Primary School and 

Children’s Centre Redevelopment 
 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 The redevelopment of Moreland Primary School and Children’s Centre is as a capital investment 
priority for the council. The existing condition and suitability of the school buildings means that 
these works are required. The wider redevelopment of the Kings Square Estate is dependent 
upon the completion of works to redevelop Moreland Primary School and Children’s Centre.  
 
This report seeks approval to award a contract for the redevelopment of Moreland Primary 
School and Children’s Centre to Morgan Sindall Group plc and to delegate to officers authority to 
finalise contract documentation. Details are provided of the works relating to the proposed 
contract, programme and timescales as well as budget. 
 
In addition to the educational investment, officers from Children’s Services and Housing Services 
have been working together to coordinate the wider re-development of the Kings Square Estate.  
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 To note progress on the development of proposals for the redevelopment of Moreland Primary 
School and Children’s Centre, programme and affordability.  
 
To agree to award a contract for the redevelopment of Moreland Primary School and Children’s 
Centre to Morgan Sindall Group plc.  
 
To authorise the Corporate Director of Children’s Services in consultation with the Corporate 
Director of Finance and Assistant Chief Executive (Governance and HR) to negotiate and agree 
the design and build contract documentation with Morgan Sindall Group plc. 
 
Subject to agreement being reached on the contract documentation relating to Moreland Primary 
School and Children’s Centre, to authorise the Assistant Chief Executive, Governance and HR 
(or such other officer as may be authorised by her in accordance with Article 14.05 of the 

Page 243

Agenda Item 11



Page 2 of 5 

Council’s Constitution) to enter into the contractual documentation to give effect to the award of 
the Moreland Primary School and Children’s Centre contract to Morgan Sindall Group plc. 
 
To note implications relating to the wider Kings Square development. 

  

3. Background 
 

3.1 The Executive approved the procurement strategy in January 2014. Following a competitive 
process using the IESE Framework for Major Projects, the council appointed Morgan Sindall 
Group plc to undertake pre-construction services relating to the redevelopment of Moreland 
Primary School and Children’s Centre. This was confirmed by an Urgent Key Decision in July 
2014.  
 
Since this date, the council and key stakeholders have worked with Morgan Sindall to develop 
detailed design and construction proposals for this scheme. The planning application was 
submitted on 12 December 2014, and is scheduled to be determined by the Planning Committee 
on 24 March 2015. Morgan Sindall Group plc have commenced open book competitive tendering 
of works packages (market testing) and detailed analysis of this information and related 
contractor proposals are scheduled to be finalised by the end of March 2015.  
 
The following provides a summary of the development and construction programme: 

 Planning Application to be determined by Planning Committee 24 March 2015. 

 Completion of Morgan Sindall’s Market Testing and confirmation of Contractor Proposals 
end March 2015. 

 Contract Close April 2015 

 Construction Start April 2015* 

 Construction End (new school facilities) September 2016 

 Construction end (demolition and la
[...]
icted

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Executive Appointments
	5 Financial Position as at 31 January 2015
	Appendix 1_Revenue_Month 10_Executive 12.3.15
	Appendix 2_Capital_Month 10_Executive 12.3.15

	6 Charging for care and support in accordance with the Care Act 2014
	7 Admission to Islington Community Schools: 2016-17
	8 Smoke Free Designation for all Playgrounds
	Appendix A - Smoke-free designation
	Appendix B - Smoke-free designation
	Q1 How often do you use the play area?
	Q2 Are you a smoker?
	Q3 What are your views on the voluntary smoking ban?
	Q4 Any other comments?


	9 Designation of Areas for Additional Licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation
	Appendix 1 - HMO Street Survey Report
	Appendix 2 - Consultation 260215
	Appendix 3 - fees chart
	Appendix 4 - HMO Standards

	10 Adoption of Finsbury Park Framework Supplementary Planning Document
	Exec FP SPD Appendix 1 - Consultation Report
	Exec FP SPD Appendix 2 -  Finsbury Park Development Framework SPD

	11 Contract Award for the development of Moreland Primary School and Children's Centre
	12 Contract Award for Pay by phone contract
	13 Procurement Strategy - Adult lifestyle/Health improvement programme
	14 Contract Award for Pay by phone contract - exempt appendix



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Executive -  12 March 2015 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Executive held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, 
N1 2UD on 12 March 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Watts, Burgess, Hull, Murray, Webbe and Shaikh 
 

 
Councillor Richard Watts in the Chair 

 

 

110 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Caluori and Convery. 
 

111 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

112 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting on 12 February 2015 be confirmed as a correct 
record and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 
 

113 EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
That Cllr Asima Shaikh replace Cllr Rakhia Ismail on the Associated Joint Committee 
– London Councils’ Grants Committee for the remainder of the municipal year 
2014/2015 or until a successor are appointed, be agreed. 
 
Reason for decision – to enable the Council’s representatives to participate in 
meetings. 
Other options considered – none, other than as detailed in the report and related 
papers. 
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none. 
 
 

114 FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 JANUARY 2015  
 
RESOLVED: 
1.1. That the overall forecast revenue outturn for the General Fund of a £0.4m 

underspend (paragraph 3.1, Table 1 and Appendix 1 of the report) be noted. 
 

1.2. That the HRA is forecast to break-even over the financial year (paragraph 3.1, 
Table 1 and Appendix 1 of the report) be noted. 
 

1.3. That the latest capital position with forecast capital expenditure of £96.1m in 
2014-15 (section 6, Paragraph 6.1, Table 2 and Appendix 2 of the report) be 



Executive -  12 March 2015 
 

2 
 

noted. 

 
1.4. That the Islington Retail Relief Scheme be amended to enable the payment of 

up to £1,500 business rates discretionary retail relief for 2015/16 (paragraph 
4.15 of the report) be agreed. 

 
Reason for decision – to enable Councillors to monitor the budget. 
Other options considered – none, other than as detailed in the report and related 
papers. 
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none. 
 
 

115 CHARGING FOR CARE AND SUPPORT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CARE ACT 
2014  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1 That continuing to charge for care and support in care homes be agreed. 

 
1.2 That continuing to charge for care and support of people in their own homes 

and in the community be agreed. 
 

1.3 That continuing not to charge for support to carers be agreed. 
 

1.4 That authority be delegated to the Corporate Director of Housing and Adult 
Social Services in consultation with the Executive Member for Health and 
Adult Social Care to approve the detailed policy covering the discretionary 
areas of charging for care and support be agreed. 

 
Reason for decision – to update the charging policies for care and support in 
accordance with the regulations laid down in the Care Act 2014. 
Other options considered – none, other than as detailed in the report and related 
papers. 
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none. 
 
 

116 ADMISSION TO ISLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS: 2016-17  
 
RESOLVED: 

 

1.1 That the co-ordinated schemes and timetables for admission to Islington 

primary and secondary schools and academies in 2016/17, and in-year 

admission protocols for 2015/16 and 2016/17, as set out in Appendices 1, 4 

and 7 of the report be agreed. 

 

1.2 That the policy and oversubscription criteria for admission to community 

primary and secondary schools and Islington Sixth Form Consortium for 

admission in 2016/17, as set out in Appendices 2, 5, 8 and 9 of the report be 

agreed.   

 

1.3 That the proposed admission numbers for Islington community primary and 

secondary schools and for external applicants to the Islington Sixth Form 



Executive -  12 March 2015 
 

3 
 

Consortium in 2016/17, as set out in Appendices 3, 6 and 10 of the report be 

agreed. 
 
 
Reason for decision – to satisfy the School Admissions Code requirement to 
determine admission arrangements. 
Other options considered – none, other than as detailed in the report and related 
papers. 
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none. 
 
 

117 SMOKE FREE DESIGNATION FOR ALL PLAYGROUNDS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1 That it be agreed to extend the smoke-free designation to all children’s play 

areas in the Council’s parks in order to protect children from secondary smoke 
and to promote healthy lifestyles.  
 

1.2 That it be agreed to extend the smoke-free designation to include all Housing 
estate playgrounds. 

 
Reason for decision – to support the Council’s priorities of providing the best start in 
life for children and supporting healthy, active and independent lives.  
Other options considered – none, other than as detailed in the report and related 
papers. 
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none. 
 
 

118 DESIGNATION OF AREAS FOR ADDITIONAL LICENSING OF HOUSES IN 
MULTIPLE OCCUPATION  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1  That it be agreed to designate Caledonian Road and Holloway Road as areas 
  subject to additional licensing of the following types of HMOs: 

 Houses and flats occupied by three or more persons who are not members 
of the same household (family); 

 Buildings converted into two or more flats where the conversion works do 
not comply with appropriate building standards (those applied in 1991 or 
later) and less than two-thirds of the flats are owner occupied (these are 
known as section 257 HMOs).  

 
1.2 That the proposed fee structure for 2015/16 in relation to both Additional 

licensing of HMOs and the existing mandatory HMO licensing scheme, 
attached at Appendix 3 of the report be agreed.  

 
1.3 That any additional costs of implementing the licensing scheme that cannot be 

met by the licensing fee or through existing resources will be monitored and as 
necessary, met from the Contingency fund be agreed.  

 
1.4 That the additional licensing scheme be implemented from 1st September 

2015, to run for five years, be agreed. 
 



Executive -  12 March 2015 
 

4 
 

1.5 That it be agreed that the Service Manager (Residential Environmental 
Health), Service Manager (Commercial EH, Licensing and Emergency 
Planning), Service Manager (ASB and Environmental Services) and Service 
Director (Public Protection) be authorised to agree licences and determine the 
period of time to be covered by each licence.  

 
Reason for decision – to allow the Council to address the significant problems 
identified with the management and condition of HMOs in Caledonian Road and 
Holloway Road. 
Other options considered – none, other than as detailed in the report and related 
papers. 
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none. 
 
 

119 ADOPTION OF FINSBURY PARK FRAMEWORK SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1 That the key points raised during public consultation and the proposed Council 

response as presented in the consultation report (Appendix 1 to this report) be 

noted 

 

1.2 That adoption of the revised Finsbury Park Development Framework SPD 

(Appendix 2 to this report) be agreed. 

 
Reason for decision – to provide greater certainty to both the local community and 
other interested parties about the nature of development that is likely to be acceptable 
to the local planning authority. 
Other options considered – none, other than as detailed in the report and related 
papers. 
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none. 
 
 

120 CONTRACT AWARD FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF MORELAND PRIMARY 
SCHOOL AND CHILDREN'S CENTRE  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1 That progress on the development of proposals for the redevelopment of 

Moreland Primary School and Children’s Centre, programme and affordability 
be noted.  
 

1.2 That the award a contract for the redevelopment of Moreland Primary School 
and Children’s Centre to Morgan Sindall Group plc be agreed.   
 

1.3 That the Corporate Director of Children’s Services in consultation with the 
Corporate Director of Finance and Assistant Chief Executive (Governance and 
HR) be authorised to negotiate and agree the design and build contract 
documentation with Morgan Sindall Group plc be agreed.  
 

1.4 That subject to agreement being reached on the contract documentation 
relating to Moreland Primary School and Children’s Centre, the Assistant Chief 
Executive, Governance and HR (or such other officer as may be authorised by 



Executive -  12 March 2015 
 

5 
 

her in accordance with Article 14.05 of the Council’s Constitution) be 
authorised to enter into the contractual documentation to give effect to the 
award of the Moreland Primary School and Children’s Centre contract to 
Morgan Sindall Group plc be agreed.  
 

1.5 That the implications relating to the wider Kings Square development be 
noted. 

 
Reason for decision – to enhance facilities at Moreland Primary School and Children’s 
Centre and will enable the further redevelopment of the Kings Square Estate. 
Other options considered – none, other than as detailed in the report and related 
papers. 
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none. 
 
 

121 CONTRACT AWARD FOR PAY BY PHONE CONTRACT  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the award of the Pay by Phone Parking Services contract to Paypoint Mobile and 

Online for a 5-year term commencing 1 May 2015, with an option to extend for a 

further two years, be agreed. 

 
Reason for decision – to ensure continuity of the service. 
Other options considered – none, other than as detailed in the report and related 
papers. 
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none. 
 
 

122 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY - ADULT LIFESTYLE/HEALTH IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAMME  
Councillor Burgess advised that the tenders will be evaluated with a weighting of 50% 
quality and 50% cost, rather than the 60/40 split noted in point 3.26 of the report.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1 That the procurement strategy for adult lifestyle/health improvement services 

be agreed. 
 

1.2 That authority to award the contracts to the successful tenderers be delegated 
to the Corporate Director of Public Health, in consultation with the Executive 
Member, be agreed. 

 
Reason for decision – to reduce health inequalities and maintain a focus on 
prevention and early intervention. 
Other options considered – none, other than as detailed in the report and related 
papers. 
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Executive -  12 March 2015 
 

6 
 

123 CONTRACT AWARD FOR PAY BY PHONE CONTRACT - EXEMPT APPENDIX  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the exempt information in the appendix to agenda item G14 be noted (see 
Minute 121 for decision).  
 
 
 
 
MEETING CLOSED AT 7.38 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR 


